shareholders on 30.06.2003 it was decided to increase the share capital by the amount of 

twenty-nine Euros and seventy-one cents (29.71) (i.e. 10,125 drachmas) through an increase 

of the par (nominal)  value of each share from ten thousand (10,000) to ten thousand one 

(10,001) drachmas, i.e. to twenty-nine Euros and thirty-five cents (29.35), and also to 

convert the share capital and the share’s par (nominal)  value from drachmas to Euros. 

Following this, the share capital amounts to two hundred and ninety-three thousand five 

hundred (293,500.00) Euros, divided into ten thousand (10,000) shares of a par (nominal)  

value of twenty-nine Euros and thirty-five cents (29.35) each. An increase of share capital 

was decided in the resolution passed by the Company’s General Meeting on 5.12.2006,

[...]

through the capitalisation of undistributed profits of the year 2005 (fiscal year from 1.1.2005 

to 31.12.2005) amounting to 76,500 Euros, with an increase of the par(nominal)  value of 

each share from 29.35 Euros to 37 Euros. Following the above increase, the Company’s 

share capital amounts to 370,000 Euros (three hundred and seventy thousand Euros), 

divided into 10,000 shares of a par (nominal) value of 37 Euros each. 

An increase of share capital by the amount of 330,000.00 Euros was decided in the 

resolution passed by the Company’s General Meeting on 17.10.2008, through the 

capitalisation of undistributed profits (years 2004-2007) amounting to 328,010.61 Euros and

[...]

of new shares above par, will be credited to the related special share premium reserve 

account.  

Following the above increase, the Company’s share capital amounts to 2,100,000 Euros, 

divided into 6,000,000 registered shares of a par (nominal) value of 0.35 Euros each.  

An increase of share capital by the amount of 6,650,000 (six million six hundred and fifty 

thousand) Euros was decided in the resolution passed by the Company’s General Meeting on 

28.09.2009,  by use of part of the available funds of the relevant special share premium 

reserve account, which resulted from the share capital increase realized after the General